## Minister's Approval By-law Amendments for the Cosmetology Association of Nova Scotia

I, **Jill Balser**, Minister of Labour, Skills and Immigration for the Province of Nova Scotia, pursuant to Section 17 of Chapter 39 of the Acts of 2012, the *Cosmetology Act*, and in accordance with the Certificate of Resolution of By-law Amendments dated November 23, 2022 and attached hereto, do hereby approve by-law amendments respecting

- (1) licencing requirements for eyelash technicians
- (2) term lengths for members of the Cosmetology Association of Nova Scotia Board of Directors
- (3) creation of new Specific Master Cosmetologist Instructor licences
- (4) continuing education requirements

in the form set forth in the Schedule "A" attached to the Certificate of Resolution of By-law Amendments, to be effective on and after December 31, 2022.

Signed at Halifax Regional Municipality, Halifax County, Province of Nova Scotia this 6<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2022.

Honourable Jill Balser

Minister of Labour, Skills and Immigration